1	BY AUTHORITY					
2	ORDINANCE NO. 22-1248 COUNCIL BILL NO. CB22-1248					
3	SERIES OF 2022 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:					
4	Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure					
5	<u>A BILL</u>					
6 7 8	For an ordinance naming the pocket park at 25 South Bryant Street as "Ulibarri Park".					
9	WHEREAS, the City County of Denver acquired the land on which a park sits, informally					
10	known as "Bryant and Ellsworth" Park, City and County of Denver, in or about 1946, located in the					
11	Valverde neighborhood at approximately 25 S. Bryant Street, Denver, Colorado 80219; and					
12	WHEREAS, the park was designated in accordance with City Charter in 1956; and					
13	WHEREAS, in accordance with the procedure established by the Department of Parks and					
14	Recreation's Naming Policy, the Valverde Neighborhood Association and Evon Lopez, Elaine and					
15	Fred Ulibarri's daughter, submitted a proposal to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board to					
16	name the park at 25 S. Bryant Street "Ulibarri Park"; and					
17	WHEREAS, the purpose of the naming is in recognition of Elaine and Fred Ulibarri; their					
18	community, civil rights and cultural activism, particularly as a part of the Chicano movement in					
19	Denver; and as exceptional residents in the Valverde neighborhood; and					
20	WHEREAS, the Executive Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation supports the					
21	proposed naming of this park; and					
22	WHEREAS, the Denver Parks and Recreation Advisory Board voted at its meeting on July					
23	13, 2022, to recommend the naming of the park at 25 S. Bryant Street as "Ulibarri Park".					
24	BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:					
25	Section 1. That the park at 25 S. Bryant Street be and the same is hereby named, and shall					
26	be known as, ULIBARRI PARK.					
27	<b>Section 2</b> . That this action shall be effective upon the final adoption of the ordinance.					
28						

1	COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: October 18, 2022 by consent						
2	MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: October 25, 2022						
3	PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:						
4		PRESIDEN	ΙΤ				
5	APPROVED:	MAYOR					
6 7 8	ATTEST:	EX-OFFICI	O CLER				
9	NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL: _						
10	PREPARED BY: Jason D. Moore, Assistant Cit	on D. Moore, Assistant City Attorney;			2022		
11 12 13 14	Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed ordinance. The proposed ordinance is not submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to § 3.2.6 of the Charter.						
16	Kristin M. Bronson, Denver City Attorney						
17	BV: Anahul Bagga Assistant City Atto	ornev	DATE:	Oct 27, 2022			